
 
 

 

 

August 18, 2020 
 

NOTICE OF PUBLIC AUCTION SALE 
 

 Pursuant to the provisions of Sections 1118; 1139 to 1151 of the Customs Modernization 
and Tariff Act (CMTA), in relation to CAO 10-2007 dated November 28, 2007 in relation to CMO-
02-2019 dated January 22, 2019 and other relevant Customs Memorandum Orders, there will be 
Public Auction Sale through Sealed Bidding to be conducted by the Auction and Cargo Disposal 
Committee, Bureau of Customs, Port of Batangas on: 
 

Public Auction:   August 28, 2020 
 

 
  

Opening of sealed Bids  : 10:00  A.M. 
 Place     : Conference Room, Annex Bldg. 

BOC-POB 
 

Public Viewing of Merchandise and pre-bid conference for all qualified bidders will be on: 
August 26 & 27, 2020, Morning & Afternoon 

 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 004-2020 
 
Consignee: 
Date of Arrival: April 12, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 320,188.00 

 
1x40 Container, STC: 16,464 PIECES 800ML  

RC FLINT BOTTLE 2 COLORS 
Net Weight: 23.5T 

 
BL No. COAU7080770050 

 
Container No. TCNU 5146550 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 005-2020 
 
Consignee: JB Orchid Pharmaceuticals 
 
Date of Arrival:  December 06, 2013 
 
Floor Price: Php 344,484.00 

 
1x40 Container STC: 277,728 PIECES 15ML AMBER 

GLASS BOTTLE 16ml AMBER GLASS BOTTLE 
Net Weight: 20.3T 

 
BL No. COAU7040168570 

 
Container No. CBHU 6174634 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

  

BUREAU OF CUSTOMS 
  Professionalism   Integrity   Accountability 



Sale Lot No. 006-2020 
 
Consignee: Asiawide Refreshment 
Date of Arrival:  March 22, 2014 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 369,322.00 

1x40 Container STC: 30,578 PIECES EMPTY GLASS 
BOTTLE 800ML GREEN JUICY LEMON 

Net Weight: 28.5T 
 

BL No. OOLU2544251160 
 

Container No. OOLU 8155367 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 007-2020 
 
 
Consignee:  OEM Industrial Arts 
Date of Arrival:  April 28, 2014 
 
Floor Price:  Php 1,031.903.00 

 
1x40’ Container STC: SLIPPERS FABRIC 

Net Weight : 23.8T 
 

BL No. SRKH1420M5052 
Container No. TTNU 9028820 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 008-2020 
 
Consignee: Richneil Mktg. 
Date of Arrival:  September 08, 2014 
 
Floor Price: Php 1,092,088.00 

 
1x40 Container STC: POLYESTER FABRIC 

Net Weight: 25.2T 
 

BL No. JIUMNS000104 
Container No. CCLU 7340724 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 009-2020 
 
Consignee: Happy Archers Enterprises 
Date of Arrival:  November 7, 2013 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 164,096.00 

 
1x20’ Contr. QUARTZ SAND 

Net Weight 28.2T 
 

BL No. COAU7070303670 
Container No. BMOU 2892660 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 010-2020 
 
Consignee: Happy Archers Enterprises 
 
Date of Arrival:  November 7, 2013 
 
Floor Price: Php 166,344.00 

 
1x20’ Contr. STC: QUARTZ SAND 

Net Weight: 28.6T 
 

BL No. COAU7070303670 
Container No. CAXU 6873510 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 



 
Sale Lot No. 011-2020 
 
Date of Arrival: April 4, 2014 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php 98,443.57 

 
1X40’ CNTR. STC: 4,320 PIECES PLASTIC BRUSH 

WITH HANDLE  
Net Weight: 3.8T 

 
Container No. MSKU 5108858 

 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 012-2020 
 
Date of Arrival: April 30, 2014 
 
Consignee: OEM Industrial Arts 
 
Floor Price:  Php 1,139,375.00 

 
1X40’ CNTR. STC: BLANKETS & POLYESTER FABRIC 

Net Weight: 26.3T 
 

BL No. STKB1412M5055 
Container No. TCNU 6397400  

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
 
Sale Lot No. 013-2020 
 
Consignee: To the order 
 
Date of Arrival: Dec. 8, 2013 
 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 243,999.00 
 
 

 
1X20 Cntr. STC: 20 PALLETS SINGLE SIDE 

DECORATIVE LAMINATED FRAME 
Net Weight: 21.2T 

 
BL No. Z502062534 

Cntr. No. PGRU 2334130 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

Sale Lot No. 014-2020 
 
Consignee: Philex Mining Corporation 
 
Date of Arrival: Jan. 05, 2014 
 
Floor Price:  Php 1,332,851.00 

1x20 Cntr. STC: PVC Resin 
Net Weight: 16.2T 

 
BL No. GOSUQIN3756434 

Container No. AMTU1407370 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

Sale Lot No. 015-2020 
 
Consignee: Dieter Wladlowski 
 
Date of Arrival: Oct. 2, 2010 
 
Floor Price: Php 689,284.00 

1x20 Cntr. STC: 1 UNIT USED HOVPOD CRAFT 
Net Weight: 2.5T 

 
BL No. 849589 

Container No. NYKU3004380 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 



 
Sale Lot No. 016-2020 
 
Consignee:  Hausland Development 
 
Date of Arrival: Aug. 30, 2013 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 929,057.00 

 
1X40 Cntr. STC: 24 SKIDS OF BUILDING MATERIALS 

Net Weight: 14.2T 
 

BL No. 112317 
Container No. OOLU 8215949 

 
Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 

ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 
“AS IS WHERE IS” 

 

 
Sale Lot No. 017-2020 
 
Consignee: Nimbus Movers Ventures, Inc. 
Date of Arrival: May 25, 2017 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Floor Price:  Php 12,696,737.00 
                                 
                                
                                
                               

 
TEN (10) UNITS BEIBEN TRUCK FROM CHINA 

 
BL No. AJTSN0015 
Entry No. C-5063 

 
Engine Nos. 

LBZF26EB8CA004088, LBZF28EB4CA004192, 
LBZFR26EBXCA004116, LBZF28EB2CA004143, 
LBZF26EB3CA003986, LBZF26EB3CA004216, 
LBZF26EBXCA004150, LBZF26EB6CA004131, 
LBZF26EB2CA004157, LBZF26EBXCA004066. 

 
Chassis Nos.   

1612A007206,1612B010485,1612B011528, 
1612A006088,1612B010457, 1612A006431, 
1612B010473, 1612A007213, 1612B010677, 

1612B011559 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Sale Lot No. 018-2020 
 
Consignees: First Electro Dynamics 
Corporation 
A.P. No. 002-17 
Date of Arrival: December 9, 2015 
 
 
Floor Price: Php 16,196,300.00 

 
12x20 Cntr. METAL ALLOY 

 
BL No. 6310032469, covered by  

Import Entry No. C-7699 
  

Container Nos.  
MRKU7541989; MRKU6693332;  
MRKU7187509; MRKU9342353; 
MRSU0107417; MRKU9079524;  
MRKU5849779; MRKU9831117 
MRKU970216; CRXU1174793;  

MRKU7317789; MRKU9062408; 
 

Location: Batangas Container Terminal (BCT) 
ATI-Phase II, Sta. Clara, Batangas City 

“AS IS WHERE IS” 
 

 
Terms and Conditions of Public Auction 
 



1. Filing of Bidder’s Registration Form (with name. address and TIN) together with the latest 
certified true copy of Income and/or Business Tax Returns duly stamped and received by 
the Bureau of Internal Revenue (BIR) with a validated tax payment made thereon at least 
two (2) calendar days prior to the day of auction. 

 
2. Registration on the logbook for registered bidders indicating the name, address, CP/telephone 

Nos. and TIN to be made with the Chairman, ACDC one (1) day before the date of actual 
bidding; thereafter registration is closed. 

 
3. Payment of Php2,020.00 Registration Fee (non-refundable) 

 
4.  Posting of duly receipted bond in cash or manager’s check in an amount equivalent as stated     

in CAO No. 04-2016 (please refer to the table below for the bond). The bond shall be refunded 
to the losing bidder after closing the auction. 

 

FLOOR PRICES BOND 

Not Over Php10,000.00 None 

Over Php10,000.00 but not over Php1,000,000.00 20% 

Over Php1,000,000.00 but not over Php2,500,000.00 15% 

Over Php2,500,000.00 but not over Php5,000,000.00 10% 

Over Php5,000,000.00 5% 

 
5. Payment of highest bidder in cash or manager’s check at least fifty percent (50%) of the bid 

price on the spot upon announcement of the winning bid as duly certified to by the Auction 
Committee and the COA representative. The remaining balance of 50% shall be paid on the 
next preceding business day. 

 
6. Payments with Cashier’s/Manager’s Check/Cash to the BOC/Port of Batangas shall bear the 

following: 
 

a. BUREAU OF CUSTOMS IFO NAME OF BIDDER. 
 

7. The auction shall be conducted through sealed bids, which shall be submitted and opened in 
public by the Auction Committee at a time, date and place specified in the Notice of Auction 
Sale. 

 
8. The highest bid shall be declared as the winner except when clustering occurs. Clustering 

occurs when the difference between the highest and the second highest bidder is within ten  
 

percent (10%) of the highest bid. In such case, an open-bidding shall be conducted among the 
bidders of the particular sale lot who are present with the highest bid serving as the new floor 
price. Only bids raised by three (3%) more than the new floor price shall be considered and the 
highest bid in the open-bidding shall be declared as the winner. Otherwise, the highest sealed 
bid shall be declared as the winner. 

 
9. A failed bidding shall be declared by the Auction Committee when any of the following 

circumstances occurs: 
 

a. When there is only one sealed bid, the same shall not be opened; 
b. When there are two sealed bids but there is only one bid higher than the floor price; 
c. When the highest bidder fails to comply with any of the payments required in Section 5 

thereof, said bidder shall be disqualified from participating further in the auction sale and 
when applicable, the negotiated sale thereof without prejudice to the forfeiture of the cash 
bond and any payment made and imposition of other sanctions may be warranted. 
 



10. When a failed bidding is declared, the sale lot shall be offered on second auction to be held on 
the third business day after the first failed auction at the same floor price without need of further 
advertisement/posting. In case of perishable goods, the second auction shall be conducted on 
the first business day following the first failed bidding. 

 
For further details, please contact Apolinario V. Gonzales, Chairman, Auction and Cargo Disposal 
Committee, Port of Batangas, with CP. No. 0917 710 7584.  

 
 
 
       

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

                ATTY. MA. RHEA M. GREGORIO 
     District Collector 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 


